

A better way to deliver

Błonie, 01 August 2024 r.

Principles of application and methodology of calculating the Seasonal Surcharge Fee in domestic distribution services provided by GEODIS Road Network sp. z o. o.

The Seasonal Surcharge Fee is applied during periods of increased demand for transport services in order to maintain the availability and quality of the services offered.

GEODIS Road Network sp. z o. o. reserves the right to change the amount of the Season Surcharge Fee, the periods and services covered by the fee and the calculation methodology.

From September 1st, 2024, the Seasonal Surcharge rate is 7.8%

The Seasonal Surcharge Fee applies to domestic distribution services, in particular to the following services:

- Domestic forwarding of groupage freight [LTL DOM]
- Domestic forwarding of part truck load freight [PTL DOM]
- Domestic parcel [PAC DOM]
- Domestic forwarding of non-standard groupage freight [LTL DOM NST]

Seasonal Surcharge Fee is applicable in below periods:

- Easter from the 10th business day before the holiday to the 4th business day after the holiday,
- Labor Day, Constitution Day from the 5th working day before 1st May to the 5th working day after 3rd May,
- Corpus Christi from the 5th business day before the holiday to the 5th business day after the holiday,
- From September 1st to December 31st.

The Seasonal Surcharge Fee is applicable to each shipment picked up in the periods indicated above.

Methodology for calculation

The Seasonal Surcharge is a mandatory addition to GEODIS' remuneration for the performance of the shipping service and increases the base freight rate, to which we add:

- Fuel Surcharge,
- Road Surcharge.

Formula for calculating the total price for the service including the Seasonal Surcharge Fee

OS - Seasonal Surcharge Fee amount expressed as a percentage (from September 2024 = 7.8%)

F – Freight (base remuneration rate for forwarding service)

T - Total price for the service*

*The total price T may include other additional services that are not included in the formula, e.g.: Cash on delivery service, SMS notification, etc. The prices do not include any necessary taxes at the applicable rates.

GEODIS I European Road Network

GEODIS Road Network sp. z o.o. Kapitał zakładowy 28 994 826,50 PLN opłacony w całości; REGON 000982285, NIP 527 010 47 17, KRS 0000681167 Sąd Rejonowy dla m.st Warszawy XIV Wydział Gospodarczy Krajowego Rejestru Sądowego ul. Spedycyjna 1 – 05-870 Błonie – Polska Telefon: +48 22 460 26 26 1 **geodis.com**